

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

JOHN R. BOLTON,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 20-1580-RCL

**DEFENDANT'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF HIS MOTION
TO DEFER CONSIDERATION OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 56(d)**

August 20, 2020

Charles J. Cooper, Bar No. 248070
Michael W. Kirk, Bar No. 424648
John D. Ohlendorf, Bar No. 1024544

COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 220-9600
Facsimile: (202) 220-9601
Email: ccooper@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Defendant John R. Bolton

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
ARGUMENT	8
I. Defendant Has Outlined Particular Facts Necessary to the Litigation that He Intends to Discover.....	9
II. Defendant Cannot Currently Present the Facts at Issue Because Discovery Has Not Yet Begun.	15
III. Defendant Has Shown that Discovery Will Likely Uncover the Facts at Issue. ...	16
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>American Sur. Co. v. Baldwin</i> , 287 U.S. 156 (1932).....	21
* <i>Convertino v. United States Dep’t of Justice</i> , 684 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	1, 3, 8, 15, 16, 19, 23
* <i>General Dynamics Corp. v. United States</i> , 563 U.S. 478 (2011).....	21, 22
<i>Jencks v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 657 (1957).....	20
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	20, 21
<i>McGehee v. Casey</i> , 718 F.2d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	11, 22, 23
<i>Metcalf Constr. Co. v. United States</i> , 742 F.3d 984 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Nelson v. Adams USA, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 460 (2000).....	21
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007).....	21
<i>Service Emps. Int’l Union Nat’l Indus. Pension Fund v. Castle Hill Health Care Providers, LLC</i> , 312 F.R.D. 678 (D.D.C. 2015).....	15
<i>Shaffer v. Defense Intelligence Agency</i> , 102 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015).....	4
<i>Stillman v. CIA</i> , 319 F.3d 546 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	11, 22
<i>Strang v. United States Arms Control & Disarmament Agency</i> , 864 F.2d 859 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	15
* <i>United States ex rel. Folliard v. Government Acquisitions, Inc.</i> , 764 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	8
* <i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953).....	20, 21
 <u>Rules and Administrative Materials</u>	
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(a)(4)(A).....	16
FED. R. CIV. P. 56(c)(1).....	1
* FED. R. CIV. P. 56(d).....	8
Executive Order No. 13526, 75 Fed. Reg. 710 (Dec. 29, 2009).....	11
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
* RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS (Am. Law Inst. 1981).....	2, 12
